Non-controlling interest arising on purchase of asset   20   23,767   -   -   -   -   23,787   50,453   74,240

Share issued on purchase of subsidiary   6   4,374   -   -   -   -   4,380   -   4,380

Step acquisition   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,434   2,434

Non-controlling interest put option   -   -   -   -   (150,070 )   -   (150,070 )   -   (150,070 )

Farfetch China Holdings Ltd put call option   -   -   -   -   (744,163 )   -   (744,163 )   -   (744,163 )

Capital contribution from non-controlling interests, net of transaction
costs

  -   -   -   -   488,863   -   488,863   (13,875 )   474,988

Other   -   -   -   -   (2,519 )   -   (2,519 )   2,977   458

Balance at December 31, 2021   15,231   1,641,674   783,529   (24,544 )   39,708   (2,366,990 )   88,608   182,008   270,616

18
1. See “Notes and Disclosures” which includes “Non-IFRS and Other Financial and Operating Metrics” on page 24 for reconciliations of non-IFRS measures to IFRS measures.
2. Refer to “Revisions to Previously Reported Financial Information” in Notes and Disclosures on page 21.

Supplemental Metrics (1) (2)   2020

First

Quarter

Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter (2)

Full
Year (2)

   (in thousands, except per share data or otherwise stated)

Consolidated Group:

Gross Merchandise Value (“GMV”)   $ 610,874   $ 721,310   $ 797,840   $ 1,056,990   $ 3,187,014

Revenue   331,437   364,680   437,700   540,105   1,673,922

Adjusted Revenue   301,152   307,877   386,778   464,887   1,460,694

In-Store Revenue   8,516   3,926   11,416   13,666   37,524

Gross profit   153,376   159,375   209,029   249,148   770,928

Gross profit margin   46.3%   43.7%   47.8%   46.1%   46.1%

Demand generation expense   $ (37,966 )   $ (47,378 )   $ (46,185 )   $ (67,258 )   $ (198,787 )

Technology expense   (26,307 )   (29,284 )   (29,809 )   (29,827 )   (115,227 )

Share-based payments   (26,760 )   (61,915 )   (81,840 )   (121,118 )   (291,633 )

Depreciation and amortization   (51,323 )   (51,758 )   (54,007 )   (60,135 )   (217,223 )

General and administrative   (111,422 )   (107,888 )   (143,349 )   (141,687 )   (504,346 )

Other items   (5,025 )   (1,302 )   (860 )   (17,080 )   (24,267 )

Impairment losses on tangible assets   (2,292 )   -   -   (699 )   (2,991 )

Impairment losses on intangible assets   -   -   -   (36,269 )   (36,269 )

Gains / (losses) on items held at fair value and remeasurements   65,434   (278,622 )   (373,079 )   (2,057,306 )   (2,643,573 )

Loss after tax (2)   (79,177 )   (435,899 )   (536,960 )   (2,263,587 )   (3,315,623 )

Adjusted EBITDA   (22,319 )   (25,175 )   (10,314 )   10,376   (47,432 )

Adjusted EBITDA Margin   (7.4)%   (8.2)%   (2.7)%   2.2%   (3.2)%

Basic (loss)/earnings per share (“EPS”) (2)   $ (0.24 )   $ (1.29 )   $ (1.58 )   $ (6.47 )   $ (9.69 )

Diluted EPS   (0.24 )   (1.29 )   (1.58 )   (6.47 )   (9.69 )

Adjusted EPS (2)   (0.24 )   (0.20 )   (0.17 )   (0.00 )   (0.60 )

Digital Platform:

Digital Platform GMV   $ 494,899   $ 651,036   $ 674,097   $ 939,444   $ 2,759,476

Digital Platform Services Revenue   185,177   237,603   263,035   347,341   1,033,156

Digital Platform Fulfilment Revenue   30,285   56,803   50,922   75,218   213,228

Digital Platform Gross Profit   97,207   130,579   143,318   189,102   560,206

Digital Platform Gross Profit Margin   52.5%   55.0%   54.5%   54.4%   54.2%

Digital Platform Order Contribution   $ 59,241   $ 83,201   $ 97,133   $ 121,844   $ 361,419

Digital Platform Order Contribution Margin   32.0%   35.0%   36.9%   35.1%   35.0%

Active Consumers (in thousands)   2,149   2,524   2,742   3,024   3,024

AOV - Marketplace   $ 571   $ 493   $ 574   $ 626   $ 568

AOV - Stadium Goods   314   304   340   308   316

Brand Platform:

Brand Platform GMV   $ 107,459   $ 66,348   $ 112,327   $ 103,880   $ 390,014

Brand Platform Revenue   107,459   66,348   112,327   103,880   390,014

Brand Platform Gross Profit   52,480   27,729   58,738   51,857   190,804

Brand Platform Gross Profit Margin   48.8%   41.8%   52.3%   49.9%   48.9%

19
1 See “Notes and Disclosures” which includes “Non-IFRS and Other Financial and Operating Metrics” on page 24 for reconciliations of non-IFRS measures to IFRS measures.

Supplemental Metrics (1)   2021

First

Quarter

Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter

Full
Year

Consolidated Group:

Gross Merchandise Value (“GMV”)   $ 915,604   $ 1,007,811   $ 1,017,314   $ 1,289,145   $ 4,229,874

Revenue   485,079   523,313   582,565   665,651   2,256,608

Adjusted Revenue   408,851   439,488   504,670   571,095   1,924,104

In-Store Revenue   10,675   17,635   20,163   22,448   70,921

In-Store GMV   13,275   21,739   23,553   25,814   84,381

Gross profit   220,869   230,082   252,180   313,380   1,016,511

Gross profit margin   45.5%   44.0%   43.3%   47.1%   45.0%

Demand generation expense   $ (61,867 )   $ (65,888 )   $ (74,090 )   $ (89,976 )   $ (291,821 )

Technology expense   (33,532 )   (34,545 )   (32,585 )   (30,746 )   (131,408 )

Share-based payments   (40,516 )   (60,173 )   (46,134 )   (49,344 )   (196,167 )

Depreciation and amortization   (53,992 )   (62,720 )   (64,807 )   (69,679 )   (251,198 )

General and administrative   (144,666 )   (150,229 )   (140,195 )   (156,554 )   (591,644 )

Other items   (4,721 )   (6,828 )   (104 )   (7,077 )   (18,730 )

Impairment losses on tangible assets   -   -   -   -   -

Impairment losses on intangible assets   -   -   -   (11,779 )   (11,779 )

Gains on items held at fair value and remeasurements   659,870   245,738   901,173   216,962   2,023,743

Profit after tax   516,667   87,925   769,129   96,890   1,470,611

Adjusted EBITDA   (19,196 )   (20,579 )   5,310   36,104   1,638

Adjusted EBITDA Margin   (4.7)%   (4.7)%   1.1%   6.3%   0.1%

Basic earnings/(loss) per share ("EPS")   $ 1.44   $ 0.24   $ 2.09   $ 0.27   $ 4.02

Diluted EPS   (0.28 )   (0.31 )   (0.25 )   (0.23 )   (1.07 )

Adjusted EPS   (0.22 )   (0.17 )   (0.14 )   (0.03 )   (0.55 )

Digital Platform:

Digital Platform GMV   $ 790,014   $ 913,350   $ 828,471   $ 1,146,153   $ 3,677,988

Digital Platform Services Revenue   285,861   349,131   319,217   431,469   1,385,678

Digital Platform Fulfilment Revenue   76,228   83,825   77,895   94,556   332,504

Digital Platform Gross Profit   156,333   184,999   159,036   229,885   730,253

Digital Platform Gross Profit Margin   54.7%   53.0%   49.8%   53.3%   52.7%

Digital Platform Order Contribution   $ 94,466   $ 119,111   $ 84,946   $ 139,909   $ 438,432

Digital Platform Order Contribution Margin   33.0%   34.1%   26.6%   32.4%   31.6%

Active Consumers (in thousands)   3,272   3,394   3,593   3,687   3,687

AOV - Marketplace   $ 618   $ 599   $ 593   $ 635   $ 612

AOV - Stadium Goods   326   335   294   288   308

Brand Platform:

Brand Platform GMV   $ 112,315   $ 72,722   $ 165,290   $ 117,178   $ 467,505

Brand Platform Revenue   112,315   72,722   165,290   117,178   467,505

Brand Platform Gross Profit   57,735   34,252   80,272   69,257   241,516

Brand Platform Gross Profit Margin   51.4%   47.1%   48.6%   59.1%   51.7%

20

Forward-Looking Statements

This release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation
Reform Act of 1995. All statements contained in this release that do not relate to matters of historical fact
should be considered forward-looking statements, including, without limitation, statements regarding our
expectations in relation to New Guards’ strategic partnership with Authentic Brands Group, the
anticipated launch of our beauty offering, expectations regarding our pre-owned platform capabilities,